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TABLE 1—REGISTERED BUYER STANDARD EX-VESSEL PRICES BY LANDING LOCATION FOR THE 2019 IFQ SEASON 1—

Continued

Landing location

Period ending

Halibut
standard
ex-vessel

price

Sablefish

standard

ex-vessel
price

PORT GROUP BERING SEA?2 ........ccoiiiiiiiciniiccee e

PORT GROUP CENTRAL GULF 3 .......ccccoiiiiiiiiice e

PORT GROUP SOUTHEAST 4 ..o

ALL-ALASKAS ..o

July 31
August 31 ....
September 30 .
October 31 .....
November 30
March 31 .....
April 30 .
May 31 .
June 30

July 31 ..
August 31 ....
September 3
October 31
November 30
March 31
April 30 .
May 31

June 30
July 31 ..
August 31 ....
September 30 .
October 31 ..
November 30
March 31 .....
April 30 .
May 31 .
June 30

July 31 ..
August 31 .... .
SePtEMDEr B0 ....ooiiiiieiie s
October 31
November 30
March 31 .....
April 30
May 31

June 30
July 31 ..
August 31 ....
September 30 .
October 31 .....
November 30
March 31 .....
April 30 .
May 31 .
June 30

July 31 ..
August 31
September 30
October 31 .....
November 30 ..

4.39
4.35
4.40
4.43
4.37
4.31
4.31
4.31
5.92
5.29
5.31
5.71
5.48
5.62
5.28
5.28
5.28
5.92
5.58
5.52
5.60
5.76
5.78
5.55
5.55
5.55
5.90
5.36
5.35
5.54
5.30
5.27
5.10
5.10
5.10
5.90
5.36
5.35
5.54
5.30
5.27
5.10
5.10
5.10

1.84
1.94
2.26
2.96
3.20
3.10
3.10
3.10
2.99
2.61
2.84
2.73
3.06
3.15
3.27
3.27
3.27
3.35
2.96
3.21
3.94
3.47
3.70
3.29
3.29
3.29
3.24
2.64
2.84
3.16
3.21
3.33
3.27
3.27
3.27
3.24
2.64
2.84
3.16
3.21
3.33
3.27
3.27
3.27

1Note: In many instances, prices are not shown in order to comply with confidentiality guidelines when there are fewer than three processors operating in a loca-

tion during a month.

2 anding Locations Within Port Group—Bering Sea: Adak, Akutan, Akutan Bay, Atka, Bristol Bay, Chefornak, Dillingham, Captains Bay, Dutch Harbor, Egegik,
Ikatan Bay, Hooper Bay, King Cove, King Salmon, Kipnuk, Mekoryuk, Naknek, Nome, Quinhagak, Savoonga, St. George, St. Lawrence, St. Paul, Togiak, Toksook

Bay, Tununak, Beaver Inlet, Ugadaga Bay, Unalaska.

3 Landing Locations Within Port Group—Central Gulf of Alaska: Anchor Point, Anchorage, Alitak, Chignik, Cordova, Eagle River, False Pass, West Anchor Cove,
Girdwood, Chinitna Bay, Halibut Cove, Homer, Kasilof, Kenai, Kenai River, Alitak, Kodiak, Port Bailey, Nikiski, Ninilchik, Old Harbor, Palmer, Sand Point, Seldovia,

Resurrection Bay, Seward, Valdez, Whittier.

4 Landing Locations Within Port Group—Southeast Alaska: Angoon, Baranof Warm Springs, Craig, Edna Bay, Elfin Cove, Excursion Inlet, Gustavus, Haines, Hollis,
Hoonah, Hyder, Auke Bay, Douglas, Tee Harbor, Juneau, Kake, Ketchikan, Klawock, Metlakatla, Pelican, Petersburg, Portage Bay, Port Alexander, Port Graham,
Port Protection, Point Baker, Sitka, Skagway, Tenakee Springs, Thorne Bay, Wrangell, Yakutat.

5 Landing Locations Within Port Group—AlIl: For Alaska: All landing locations included in 2, 3, and 4. For California: Eureka, Fort Bragg, other California. For Or-
egon: Astoria, Aurora, Lincoln City, Newport, Warrenton, other Oregon. For Washington: Anacortes, Bellevue, Bellingham, Nagai Island, Edmonds, Everett, Granite
Falls, llwaco, La Conner, Port Angeles, Port Orchard, Port Townsend, Rainier, Fox Island, Mercer Island, Seattle, Standwood, other Washington. For Canada: Port
Hardy, Port Edward, Prince Rupert, Vancouver, Haines Junction, other Canada.

Authority: 16 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.

Dated: December 16, 2019.
Jennifer M. Wallace,

Acting Director, Office of Sustainable
Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. 2019-27436 Filed 12—-19-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-22-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.

List.

ACTION: Deletions from the Procurement

SUMMARY: This action deletes products

and services from the Procurement List
that were furnished by nonprofit
agencies employing persons who are
blind or have other severe disabilities.
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DATES: Date deleted from the
Procurement List: January 19, 2020.
ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715,
Arlington, Virginia, 22202—4149.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703)
603—-2117, Fax: (703) 603—0655, or email
CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Deletions

On 11/15/2019, the Committee for
Purchase From People Who Are Blind
or Severely Disabled published notice of
proposed deletions from the
Procurement List.

After consideration of the relevant
matter presented, the Committee has
determined that the products and
services listed below are no longer
suitable for procurement by the Federal
Government under 41 U.S.C. 8501-8506
and 41 CFR 51-2.4.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities.

2. The action may result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
products and services to the
Government.

3. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501-8506) in
connection with the products and
services deleted from the Procurement
List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following products
and services are deleted from the
Procurement List:

Products

NSN(s)—Product Name(s):
7510—00-NIB—1783—Portfolio Pad Holder,
with Pad, Custom Logo & Color, 9" x 12”
Mandatory Source of Supply: Alphapointe,
Kansas City, MO
Contracting Activity: GSA/FAS Admin SVCS
Acquisition BR(2, New York, NY
NSN(s)—Product Name(s):
2540-00-T27-8865—Chock Block
2540-00-T27-9043—Chock Block
Mandatory Source of Supply: NewView
Oklahoma, Inc., Oklahoma City, OK
Contracting Activity: DLA Support
Services—DSS, Fort Belvoir, VA
NSN(s)—Product Name(s):
7210-01-245-4393—Cover, Mattress

Mandatory Source of Supply: Winston-Salem
Industries for the Blind, Inc., Winston-
Salem, NC

Contracting Activity: DLA Troop Support,
Philadelphia, Pa

Services

Service Type: Administrative Services

Mandatory for: Robert C. Byrd Federal
Building: United States Courthouse,
Charleston, WV

Mandatory Source of Supply: Goodwill
Industries of Kanawha Valley,
Charleston, WV

Contracting Activity: General Services
Administration, FPDS Agency
Coordinator

Service Type: Dining Facility Attendant
Services

Mandatory for: 29th Engineering Battalion:
Building 503B, Fort Shafter, HI

Mandatory for: 65th Engineering Battalion:
Building 1492, Schofield Barracks, HI

Mandatory Source of Supply: Opportunities
and Resources, Inc., Wahiawa, HI

Contracting Activity: Dept. of the Army,
W40M RHCO-Atlantic USAHCA

Service Type: Janitorial/Custodial

Mandatory for: U.S. Federal Building,
Courthouse and Post Office: Main and
Poplar Streets, Greenville, MS

Contracting Activity: General Services
Administration, FPDS Agency
Coordinator

Patricia Briscoe,

Deputy Director, Business Operations (Pricing
and Information Management).

[FR Doc. 2019-27433 Filed 12-19-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Proposed Addition
and Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.

ACTION: Proposed addition to and
deletions from the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: The Committee is proposing
to add a service to the Procurement List
that will be furnished by nonprofit
agencies employing persons who are
blind or have other severe disabilities,
and deletes services previously
furnished by such agencies.

DATES: Comments must be received on
or before: January 19, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715,
Arlington, Virginia 22202-4149.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
further information or to submit
comments contact: Michael R.
Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 603—2117,

Fax: (703) 603—-0655, or email
CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
notice is published pursuant to 41
U.S.C. 8503 (a)(2) and 41 CFR 51-2.3. Its
purpose is to provide interested persons
an opportunity to submit comments on
the proposed actions.

Additions

If the Committee approves the
proposed addition, the entities of the
Federal Government identified in this
notice will be required to procure the
service listed below from nonprofit
agencies employing persons who are
blind or have other severe disabilities.

The following service is proposed for
addition to the Procurement List for
production by the nonprofit agencies
listed:

Service Type: IT Service Desk Operations

Mandatory for: U.S. Army Human Resources
Command, Fort Knox, KY

Mandatory Source of Supply: InspiriTec, Inc.,
Philadelphia, PA

Contracting Activity: W6QM MICC-FT
KNOX

Deletions

The following services are proposed
for deletion from the Procurement List:

Services

Service Type: Custodial service

Mandatory for: DISA DECC Pacific, 1942
Gaffney Street, Suite 200, Pearl Harbor
Naval Station, HI

Mandatory Source of Supply: Opportunities
and Resources, Inc., Wahiawa, HI

Contracting Activity: DEFENSE
INFORMATION SYSTEMS AGENCY
(DISA), IT CONTRACTING DIVISION—
PL83

Service Type: Microfilming

Mandatory for: Government Printing Office:
Program B510-S, Washington, DC

Mandatory Source of Supply: Alliance, Inc.,
Baltimore, MD

Contracting Activity: Government Printing
Office

Service Type: Janitorial/Custodial

Mandatory for: VA Outpatient Clinic,
Allentown, PA

Mandatory Source of Supply: Via of the
Lehigh Valley, Inc., Bethlehem, PA

Contracting Activity: VETERANS AFFAIRS,
DEPARTMENT OF, NAC

Service Type: Mailing Services

Mandatory for: U.S. Department of Interior:
Bureau of Land Management, Oregon
State Office, Portland, OR

Mandatory Source of Supply: Relay
Resources, Portland, OR

Contracting Activity: BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, OR—OREGON STATE
OFFICE

Service Type: Cleaning Services

Mandatory for: Laguna Atascosa NWR, Rio
Hondo, TX

Mandatory Source of Supply: Training,
Rehabilitation, & Development Institute,
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