

TABLE 1—REGISTERED BUYER STANDARD EX-VESSEL PRICES BY LANDING LOCATION FOR THE 2019 IFQ SEASON 1—
Continued

Landing location	Period ending	Halibut standard ex-vessel price	Sablefish standard ex-vessel price
PORT GROUP BERING SEA ²	July 31		
	August 31	5.59	
	September 30		
	October 31		
	November 30		
	March 31		2.26
	April 30	4.39	1.84
	May 31	4.35	1.94
	June 30	4.40	2.26
	July 31	4.43	2.96
PORT GROUP CENTRAL GULF ³	August 31	4.37	3.20
	September 30	4.31	3.10
	October 31	4.31	3.10
	November 30	4.31	3.10
	March 31	5.92	2.99
	April 30	5.29	2.61
	May 31	5.31	2.84
	June 30	5.71	2.73
	July 31	5.48	3.06
	August 31	5.62	3.15
PORT GROUP SOUTHEAST ⁴	September 30	5.28	3.27
	October 31	5.28	3.27
	November 30	5.28	3.27
	March 31	5.92	3.35
	April 30	5.58	2.96
	May 31	5.52	3.21
	June 30	5.60	3.94
	July 31	5.76	3.47
	August 31	5.78	3.70
	September 30	5.55	3.29
ALL-ALASKA ⁵	October 31	5.55	3.29
	November 30	5.55	3.29
	March 31	5.90	3.24
	April 30	5.36	2.64
	May 31	5.35	2.84
	June 30	5.54	3.16
	July 31	5.30	3.21
	August 31	5.27	3.33
	September 30	5.10	3.27
	October 31	5.10	3.27
ALL ⁵	November 30	5.10	3.27
	March 31	5.90	3.24
	April 30	5.36	2.64
	May 31	5.35	2.84
	June 30	5.54	3.16
	July 31	5.30	3.21
	August 31	5.27	3.33
	September 30	5.10	3.27
	October 31	5.10	3.27
	November 30	5.10	3.27

¹ **Note:** In many instances, prices are not shown in order to comply with confidentiality guidelines when there are fewer than three processors operating in a location during a month.

² *Landing Locations Within Port Group—Bering Sea:* Adak, Akutan, Akutan Bay, Atka, Bristol Bay, Chefornek, Dillingham, Captains Bay, Dutch Harbor, Egegik, Ikatan Bay, Hooper Bay, King Cove, King Salmon, Kipnuk, Mekoryuk, Naknek, Nome, Quinhagak, Savoonga, St. George, St. Lawrence, St. Paul, Togiak, Toksook Bay, Tununak, Beaver Inlet, Ugadaga Bay, Unalaska.

³ *Landing Locations Within Port Group—Central Gulf of Alaska:* Anchor Point, Anchorage, Alitak, Chignik, Cordova, Eagle River, False Pass, West Anchor Cove, Girdwood, Chinitna Bay, Halibut Cove, Homer, Kasilof, Kenai, Kenai River, Alitak, Kodiak, Port Bailey, Nikiski, Niniichik, Old Harbor, Palmer, Sand Point, Seldovia, Resurrection Bay, Seward, Valdez, Whittier.

⁴ *Landing Locations Within Port Group—Southeast Alaska:* Angoon, Baranof Warm Springs, Craig, Edna Bay, Elfin Cove, Excursion Inlet, Gustavus, Haines, Hollis, Hoonah, Hyder, Auke Bay, Douglas, Tee Harbor, Juneau, Kake, Ketchikan, Klawock, Metlakatla, Pelican, Petersburg, Portage Bay, Port Alexander, Port Graham, Port Protection, Point Baker, Sitka, Skagway, Tenakee Springs, Thorne Bay, Wrangell, Yakutat.

⁵ *Landing Locations Within Port Group—All:* For Alaska: All landing locations included in 2, 3, and 4. For California: Eureka, Fort Bragg, other California. For Oregon: Astoria, Aurora, Lincoln City, Newport, Warrenton, other Oregon. For Washington: Anacortes, Bellevue, Bellingham, Nagai Island, Edmonds, Everett, Granite Falls, Ilwaco, La Conner, Port Angeles, Port Orchard, Port Townsend, Rainier, Fox Island, Mercer Island, Seattle, Standwood, other Washington. For Canada: Port Hardy, Port Edward, Prince Rupert, Vancouver, Haines Junction, other Canada.

Authority: 16 U.S.C. 1801 *et seq.*

Dated: December 16, 2019.

Jennifer M. Wallace,

Acting Director, Office of Sustainable Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. 2019-27436 Filed 12-19-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-22-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Deletions from the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: This action deletes products and services from the Procurement List that were furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

DATES: Date deleted from the Procurement List: January 19, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia, 22202-4149.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 603-2117, Fax: (703) 603-0655, or email CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Deletions

On 11/15/2019, the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published notice of proposed deletions from the Procurement List.

After consideration of the relevant matter presented, the Committee has determined that the products and services listed below are no longer suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 8501-8506 and 41 CFR 51-2.4.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

1. The action will not result in additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities.

2. The action may result in authorizing small entities to furnish the products and services to the Government.

3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501-8506) in connection with the products and services deleted from the Procurement List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following products and services are deleted from the Procurement List:

Products

NSN(s)—Product Name(s):

7510-00-NIB-1783—Portfolio Pad Holder, with Pad, Custom Logo & Color, 9' x 12"

Mandatory Source of Supply: Alphapointe, Kansas City, MO

Contracting Activity: GSA/FAS Admin SVCS Acquisition BR(2, New York, NY

NSN(s)—Product Name(s):

2540-00-T27-8865—Chock Block

2540-00-T27-9043—Chock Block

Mandatory Source of Supply: NewView Oklahoma, Inc., Oklahoma City, OK

Contracting Activity: DLA Support Services—DSS, Fort Belvoir, VA

NSN(s)—Product Name(s):

7210-01-245-4393—Cover, Mattress

Mandatory Source of Supply: Winston-Salem Industries for the Blind, Inc., Winston-Salem, NC

Contracting Activity: DLA Troop Support, Philadelphia, Pa

Services

Service Type: Administrative Services

Mandatory for: Robert C. Byrd Federal Building: United States Courthouse, Charleston, WV

Mandatory Source of Supply: Goodwill Industries of Kanawha Valley, Charleston, WV

Contracting Activity: General Services Administration, FPDS Agency Coordinator

Service Type: Dining Facility Attendant Services

Mandatory for: 29th Engineering Battalion: Building 503B, Fort Shafter, HI

Mandatory for: 65th Engineering Battalion: Building 1492, Schofield Barracks, HI

Mandatory Source of Supply: Opportunities and Resources, Inc., Wahiawa, HI

Contracting Activity: Dept. of the Army, W40M RHCO—Atlantic USAHCA

Service Type: Janitorial/Custodial

Mandatory for: U.S. Federal Building, Courthouse and Post Office: Main and Poplar Streets, Greenville, MS

Contracting Activity: General Services Administration, FPDS Agency Coordinator

Patricia Briscoe,

Deputy Director, Business Operations (Pricing and Information Management).

[FR Doc. 2019-27433 Filed 12-19-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Proposed Addition and Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Proposed addition to and deletions from the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: The Committee is proposing to add a service to the Procurement List that will be furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities, and deletes services previously furnished by such agencies.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before: January 19, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia 22202-4149.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information or to submit comments contact: Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 603-2117,

Fax: (703) 603-0655, or email CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503 (a)(2) and 41 CFR 51-2.3. Its purpose is to provide interested persons an opportunity to submit comments on the proposed actions.

Additions

If the Committee approves the proposed addition, the entities of the Federal Government identified in this notice will be required to procure the service listed below from nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

The following service is proposed for addition to the Procurement List for production by the nonprofit agencies listed:

Service Type: IT Service Desk Operations

Mandatory for: U.S. Army Human Resources Command, Fort Knox, KY

Mandatory Source of Supply: InspiriTec, Inc., Philadelphia, PA

Contracting Activity: W6QM MICC—FT KNOX

Deletions

The following services are proposed for deletion from the Procurement List:

Services

Service Type: Custodial service

Mandatory for: DISA DECC Pacific, 1942 Gaffney Street, Suite 200, Pearl Harbor Naval Station, HI

Mandatory Source of Supply: Opportunities and Resources, Inc., Wahiawa, HI

Contracting Activity: DEFENSE INFORMATION SYSTEMS AGENCY (DISA), IT CONTRACTING DIVISION—PL83

Service Type: Microfilming

Mandatory for: Government Printing Office: Program B510-S, Washington, DC

Mandatory Source of Supply: Alliance, Inc., Baltimore, MD

Contracting Activity: Government Printing Office

Service Type: Janitorial/Custodial

Mandatory for: VA Outpatient Clinic, Allentown, PA

Mandatory Source of Supply: Via of the Lehigh Valley, Inc., Bethlehem, PA

Contracting Activity: VETERANS AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF, NAC

Service Type: Mailing Services

Mandatory for: U.S. Department of Interior: Bureau of Land Management, Oregon State Office, Portland, OR

Mandatory Source of Supply: Relay Resources, Portland, OR

Contracting Activity: BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, OR—OREGON STATE OFFICE

Service Type: Cleaning Services

Mandatory for: Laguna Atascosa NWR, Rio Hondo, TX

Mandatory Source of Supply: Training, Rehabilitation, & Development Institute,